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1. Sécurité

Les boîtes de dérivation/jonction et armoires 
de commande des types THUK3.9301 – THUK
3.9409 sont appropriées exclusivement à une
application en zone 2.

Ne pas laisser le présent manuel ou d’autres
objets dans la boîte ou l’armoire de commande
durant le service.

Utiliser les boîtes de dérivation/jonction et
armoires de commande conformément aux
prescriptions, en état de propreté et dans des
emplacements où l’inaltérabilité du boîtier est
assurée.

En cas de montage incorrect, l’indice minimal
de protection IP 54 selon EN 60 529:1991 n’est
plus garanti.

Aucune modification n’étant pas expliquée
expressément dans la notice de service ne doit
être apportée aux boîtes.

Junction Boxes and Control Boxes in 
protection type EEx nA IIC (Category 3 G)
Type Series THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409

Target group
Experienced electricians as defined by ElexV
and trained personnel.

Contents
1. Safety instructions
2. Conformity with standards
3. Technical data
4. Installation
5. Maintenance

1. Safety instructions

Type THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409 junction boxes
and control boxes are suitable for duty in Zone
2 only.

Never leave this Instruction Manual or other
objects in the enclosure while the equipment is
in operation.

Operate the junction boxes in undamaged and
clean condition, only for their intended purpose,
and only in conditions the enclosure material is
capable of withstanding.

Warning: Incorrectly assembled boxes may no
longer meet the requirements of the minimum
degree of protection IP 54 called for by EN 60
529:1991.

Do not make any modifications to the junction
boxes that are not expressly mentioned in this
Instruction Manual.
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Abzweig- und Verbindungskästen bzw.
Steuerkästen in Zündschutzart EEx nA IIC
(Kategorie 3 G)
Typenreihe THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409

Zielgruppe
Erfahrene Elektrofachkräfte gemäss ElexV und
unterwiesene Personen.

Inhalt
1. Sicherheitshinweise
2. Normenkonformität
3. Technische Daten
4. Installation
5. Instandhaltung

1. Sicherheitshinweise

Die Abzweig- und Verbindungskästen bzw.
Steuerkästen der Typen THUK3.9301 – THUK
3.9409 sind nur für den Einsatz in Zone 2
geeignet.

Lassen Sie diese Betriebsanleitung und andere
Gegenstände während des Betriebes nicht in
dem Gehäuse.

Betreiben Sie die Abzweig- und Verbindungs-
kästen bzw. Steuerkästen bestimmungsgemäss
in unbeschädigtem und sauberem Zustand und
nur dort, wo die Beständigkeit des Gehäusema-
terials gewährleistet ist.

Bei nicht korrektem Zusammenbau ist der Min-
destschutzgrad IP 54 nach EN 60 529:1991
nicht mehr gewährleistet.

Es dürfen keine Veränderungen an den Ab-
zweig- und Verbindungskästen vorgenommen
werden, die nicht ausdrücklich in dieser Be-
triebsanleitung aufgeführt sind.
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Pour tous les travaux touchant les boîtes de
dérivation/jonction et les armoires de com-
mande, il y a lieu d’observer les prescrip-
tions nationales de sécurité et de préven-
tion des accidents ainsi que les indications
de la présente notice ayant trait à la sécuri-
té. A l’instar du présent alinéa, ces indica-
tions sont imprimées en italique.

2. Conformité aux normes

Les boîtes de dérivation/jonction et les armoires
de commande antidéflagrantes du type THUK
3.9301 – THUK3.9409 sont conformes aux 
normes EN 50021:1999. Elles ont été dévelop-
pées, fabriquées et testées selon l’état actuel
de la technique et conformément à la norme
ISO 9001.

3. Données techniques

Marquage

Code signalétique

Tableau 1: Dimensionnement

Edition January 2001 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland

Beachten Sie bei allen Arbeiten am Ab-
zweig- und Verbindungskasten bzw. Steuer-
kasten die nationalen Sicherheits- und Un-
fallverhütungsvorschriften und die nachfol-
genden Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Be-
triebsanleitung, die wie dieser Text in Kur-
sivschrift gefasst sind!

2. Normenkonformität

Die explosionsgeschützten Abzweig- und Ver-
bindungskästen bzw. Steuerkästen der Typen
THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409 entsprechen den
Anforderungen der EN 50021:1999. Sie wurden
entsprechend dem Stand der Technik und
gemäss der ISO 9001 entwickelt, gefertigt und
geprüft.

3. Technische Daten

Kennzeichnung

Typenschlüssel

Tabelle 1: Baugrössen
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Whenever work is done on the junction
boxes, be sure to observe the national safe-
ty and accident prevention regulations 
and the safety instructions given in this
Instruction Manual, which are stated in ital-
ics (like this paragraph)!

2. Conformity with standards

The explosionproof junction boxes and control
boxes Types THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409 meet
the requirements of EN 50021:1999. They were
developed, manufactured and tested in accor-
dance with state-of-the-art engineering practice
and ISO 9001.

3. Technical data

Marking

Type code

Table 1: Sizes
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THUK3.9301 150 150 80

THUK3.9302 300 150 80

THUK3.9303 200 200 80

THUK3.9304 300 200 80

THUK3.9305 400 200 120

THUK3.9306 300 300 120

THUK3.9401 200 300 155

THUK3.9402 380 300 155

THUK3.9403 380 380 210

THUK3.9404 380 600 210

THUK3.9405 600 600 210

THUK3.9406 600 760 210

THUK3.9407 760 760 300

THUK3.9408 800 1000 300

THUK3.9409 300 380 210

Abzweig- und Baugrösse
Verbindungs-
kasten bzw. 
Steuerkasten Höhe Breite Tiefe
Typ [mm] [mm] [mm]

THUK3.9301 150 150 80

THUK3.9302 300 150 80

THUK3.9303 200 200 80

THUK3.9304 300 200 80

THUK3.9305 400 200 120

THUK3.9306 300 300 120

THUK3.9401 200 300 155

THUK3.9402 380 300 155

THUK3.9403 380 380 210

THUK3.9404 380 600 210

THUK3.9405 600 600 210

THUK3.9406 600 760 210

THUK3.9407 760 760 300

THUK3.9408 800 1000 300

THUK3.9409 300 380 210

Junction boxes Size
and control 
boxes 

Height Width Depth
Type [mm] [mm] [mm]

THUK3.9301 150 150 80

THUK3.9302 300 150 80

THUK3.9303 200 200 80

THUK3.9304 300 200 80

THUK3.9305 400 200 120

THUK3.9306 300 300 120

THUK3.9401 200 300 155

THUK3.9402 380 300 155

THUK3.9403 380 380 210

THUK3.9404 380 600 210

THUK3.9405 600 600 210

THUK3.9406 600 760 210

THUK3.9407 760 760 300

THUK3.9408 800 1000 300

THUK3.9409 300 380 210

Boîte de dériva- Dimensions
tion/jonction, à
savoir armoire 
de commande Hauteur Largeur Profondeur
Type [mm] [mm] [mm]



Protection antidéflagrante
EEx nA IIC T6 ou 
EEx nA IIC T6 et EEx ia/ib IIC T6 ou
EEx nA IIC T6 et EEx ed IIC T6 ou
EEx nA IIC T6 et EEx m II T6 ou
EEx nA/L IIC T6

Certificat d’essai de type CE
PTB 00 ATEX 1044

Matériel du coffret
p. ex. acier surfin

Tension assignée
p. ex. max. 750 V (cf. plaque signalétique)

Section max. du conducteur
p. ex. 35 mm2 (cf. plaque signalétique)

Courant assigné
p. ex. max. 63 A (selon exécution)

Indice de protection du coffret
min. IP 54

Température ambiante admise
–20 °C à +40 °C

Grandeurs maximales pour les éléments
encastrés

Tension Courant
assignée assigné

– commutateurs/touches de
commande, sélecteurs 690 V 20 A

– régulateurs de température 400 V 16 A
– potentiomètres, diodes de

signalisation 500 V 10 A
– rupteurs et démarreurs de

moteur, fusibles, prises de
courant à bride, coupe-
circuit, instruments de
mesure, transformateurs 690 V 63 A

4. Installation

Les directives de l’ElexV et la législation sur
la sécurité des appareils ainsi que les règles
techniques généralement reconnues (EN
60079-14) et la présente notice sont déter-
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Explosionsschutz
EEx nA IIC T6 oder 
EEx nA IIC T6 und EEx ia/ib IIC T6 oder
EEx nA IIC T6 und EEx ed IIC T6 oder
EEx nA IIC T6 und EEx m II T6 oder
EEx nA/L IIC T6

EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung
PTB 00 ATEX 1044

Gehäusematerial
z.B. Edelstahl, Stahl

Bemessungsspannung
z.B. max. 750 V (gemäss Typenschild)

max. Leiterquerschnitt
z.B. 35 mm2 (gemäss Typenschild)

Bemessungsstrom
z.B. max. 63 A (je nach Ausführung)

Gehäuseschutzgrad
mind. IP 54

zul. Umgebungstemperaturen
–20 °C bis +40 °C

Höchstwerte für Einbauten

Nenn- Nenn-
spannung strom

– Steuer- und Wahlschalter,
-taster 690 V 20 A

– Temperaturregler 400 V 16 A
– Potentiometer,

Meldeleuchten 500 V 10 A
– Last- und Motorschalter,

Schütze, Flanschsteck-
dosen, Sicherung,
Messinstrumente,
Transformatoren 690 V 63 A

4. Installation

Für das Errichten/Betreiben sind die Vor-
schriften gemäss ElexV und des Gerätesi-
cherheitsgesetzes sowie die allgemein aner-
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Explosion protection
EEx nA IIC T6 or 
EEx nA IIC T6 and EEx ia/ib IIC T6 or
EEx nA IIC T6 and EEx ed IIC T6 or
EEx nA IIC T6 and EEx m II T6 or
EEx nA/L IIC T6

EC Type Examination Certificate
PTB 00 ATEX 1044

Enclosure material
e.g. special steel, carbon steel

Rated voltage
e.g. max. 750 V (see rating plate)

Max. conductor cross-section
e.g. 35 mm2 (see rating plate)

Rated current
e.g. max. 63 A (depends on version)

Degree of enclosure protection
at least IP 54

Admissible ambient temperature
–20 °C to +40 °C

Maximum figures for internal components

Rated Rated
voltage current

– Control and selector
switches/pushbuttons 690 V 20 A

– Temperature controller 400 V 16 A
– Potentiometers,

indicator lights 500 V 10 A
– Switches and motor starters,

contactors, flanged
receptacles, fuses,
measuring instruments,
transformers 690 V 63 A

4. Installation

For installation/operation, always observe
the provisions of ElexV and the Equipment
Safety Law, the rules of generally accepted

Manual THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409. 7



Manual THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409. 9

Edition January 2001 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland

engineering practice (EN 60079-14) and the
instructions stated in this manual. 
A terminal diagram is provided with each
control box Type THUK3.9301 – THUK 3.9409.
It provides information on contact assign-
ments and on the pertinent type examina-
tion and conformity certificates, and should
be followed to the letter. 

4.1 Terminals

Use only terminals suitable for mounting on top-
hat rails, G-profile rails, or PE busbars. Block
terminals can also be used on the mounting
plate. Use only terminals with an EC Type
Examination Certificate issued by a recognized
European test laboratory in accordance with
European standards EN 50 014:1997 and EN
50 019:1994.
The terminals for circuits in «increased safety»
protection must be installed in such a way that
the leakage paths and clearances called for by
EN 50 019:1994 Table 1 as a function of the
operating voltage are met.
The terminals used for the intrinsically safe cir-
cuits do not require certification. But the termi-
nals used must be properly marked, e.g. with
light-blue colour. The terminals must be
arranged in such a way that at least 50 mm
clearance (thread measure) exists between the
bare connection parts and blank parts of the
connected conductors of the intrinsically safe
and non-intrinsically-safe circuits. This clear-
ance is achieved with partition plates or by
using suitable end clamps for installation. The
clearance between the connection parts of the
intrinsically safe circuits and earthed metallic
parts must be at least 3 mm, unless the con-
nection parts are used for earthing. Finally, suit-
able terminals or partition plates must be used
to ensure a clearance of at least 6 mm between
the connection parts of different intrinsically
safe circuits.
In the case of mixed circuitry involving «intrinsi-
cally safe» circuits, the terminals for the non-
intrinsically-safe circuits must be covered with
guards of insulating material to prevent acci-
dental contact. Only guards provided for this
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kannten Regeln der Technik (EN 60079-14)
und diese Betriebsanleitung massgebend.
Jedem Steuerkasten der Typen THUK3.9301 –
THUK3.9409 ist ein Klemmenplan beigelegt.
Er enthält Angaben über die Kontaktbele-
gung und die beteiligten Baumusterprüfbe-
scheinigungen bzw. Konformitätsbescheini-
gungen und ist unbedingt zu beachten.

4.1 Klemmen

Es sind nur Klemmen einzusetzen, die für die
Montage auf den Hut- oder G-Schienen bzw.
PE-Sammelschienen vorgesehen sind. Auf der
Montageplatte dürfen auch Blockklemmen
montiert werden. Es dürfen generell nur solche
Klemmen verwendet werden, für die eine EG-
Baumusterprüfbescheinigung einer anerkann-
ten europäischen Prüfstelle gemäss den euro-
päischen Normen EN 50 014:1997 und EN 50
019:1994 vorliegt.
Die Klemmen für Stromkreise in der Zünd-
schutzart «Erhöhte Sicherheit» müssen so an-
geordnet sein, dass die gemäss EN 50 019:
1994 Tabelle 1 geforderten Kriech- und Luft-
strecken in Abhängigkeit von der Arbeitsspan-
nung gewährleistet sind.
Die eingesetzten Klemmen für eigensichere
Stromkreise müssen nicht bescheinigt sein. Es
dürfen jedoch nur besonders gekennzeichnete
Klemmen, z.B. mit hellblauer Farbe, eingesetzt
werden. Die Klemmen müssen so angeordnet
werden, dass zwischen den blanken An-
schlussteilen bzw. den blanken Teilen der ange-
schlossenen Leiter der eigensicheren und der
nichteigensicheren Stromkreise ein Abstand
(Fadenmass) von mindestens 50 mm erreicht
wird. Dieser Abstand wird durch Trennplatten
oder entsprechende, durch Endhalter gesicher-
te Montage erreicht. Die Luftstrecken zwischen
den Anschlussteilen der eigensicheren Strom-
kreise und geerdeten metallischen Teilen müs-
sen mindestens 3 mm betragen, sofern die An-
schlussteile nicht für die Erdung bestimmt sind.
Durch Auswahl entsprechender Klemmen oder
Trennplatten muss weiterhin sichergestellt wer-
den, dass zwischen den Anschlussteilen ver-

minantes pour l’installation et le service. 
Un schéma des bornes est joint à chaque
armoire de commande des types THUK
3.9301 – THUK3.9409. Ce schéma comporte
les indications sur la disposition des
contacts ainsi que les attestations d’essais
de type ou de conformité et doit absolument
être pris en considération.

4.1 Bornes

Utiliser uniquement des bornes prévues pour le
montage sur profilé chapeau ou en G, à savoir
sur jeu de barres PE. Il est aussi possible de
fixer des blocs de connexion sur la plaque de
montage. D’une manière générale, seules pour-
ront être utilisées des bornes pour lesquelles
on dispose d’un certificat d’essai de type CE
établi par un laboratoire européen reconnu
selon les normes EN 50 014:1997 et EN 50
019:1994.
Les bornes des circuits du mode de protection
«sécurité augmentée» devront être disposées
de manière à assurer, en conformité à la norme
EN 50 019:1994 Tableau 1, les distances de
fuite et d’isolement nécessitées par la tension
de charge.
Les bornes utilisées pour les circuits à sécurité
intrinsèque ne doivent pas être certifiées.
Néanmoins, elles devront être signalées spé-
cialement, par exemple par la couleur bleu clair.
Les bornes devront être disposées de manière
à garantir une distance minimale de 50 mm
entre les composants nus, à savoir les parties
non isolées des conducteurs à sécurité intrin-
sèque connectés, et les circuits sans sécurité
intrinsèque (section du fil). Cet espacement doit
être assuré par des séparateurs ou des pinces
d’extrémité adéquats. La distance d’isolement
entre les circuits à sécurité intrinsèque et les
parties métalliques à la terre doit être de 3 mm
au minimum, ceci pour autant que les raccords
ne soient pas destinés à la mise à terre. De
plus, il y a lieu d’assurer par un choix judicieux
des bornes et des séparateurs un espacement
minimal de 6 mm entre les connexions des dif-
férents circuits à sécurité intrinsèque.
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purpose by the terminal manufacturer are
admissible. The guard must be provided with a
permanent warning sign. These covers and
warning signs may be omitted in the case of
junction boxes or control boxes whose rating
plates state that the box should never be
opened under voltage.
The number of terminal positions provided for
the earth conductors must at least equal the
number of circuits. The maximum admissible
cross-section of the individual earthing conduc-
tor terminals as a function of the maximum
admissible cross-section of the associated
phase and neutral conductor terminals must
comply with the following table.

Maximum admissible cross- Minimum admissible cross-
section of the phase and section of the associated
neutral conductor terminal earthing conductor terminal

S [mm2] Sp [mm2]
<16 S
16 to 35 16

Table 2

For neat arrangement of the conductors and
secure connection of the conductors to the ter-
minal blocks, observe Table 3.

In the case of parallel terminal blocks, clear-
ances at least 1.5 times greater than those list-
ed in Table 3 must be maintained. For versions
with a mounting plate, where the conductors
cannot be brought in under the terminals, clear-
ances at least 2 times greater than those listed
in Table 3 must be maintained.
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schiedener eigensicherer Stromkreise ein Ab-
stand von mindestens 6 mm erreicht wird.
Bei gemischter Bestückung mit teilweiser Aus-
führung von Stromkreisen in der Zündschutzart
«Eigensicherheit» müssen die Klemmen für die
nicht eigensicheren Stromkreise mit Isolierstoff-
profilen abgedeckt werden, so dass ein Berüh-
rungsschutz erreicht wird. Es dürfen nur Ab-
deckungen eingesetzt werden, die vom Herstel-
ler der Klemmen dafür vorgesehen sind. Die
Abdeckung muss dauerhaft mit einem entspre-
chenden Warnschild versehen werden. Bei Ab-
zweig- und Verbindungskästen bzw. Steuerkäs-
ten, bei denen auf dem Typenschild ein Hinweis
gegeben ist, der es untersagt, die Kästen unter
Spannung zu öffnen, dürfen die Abdeckung und
das Warnschild entfallen.
Die Anzahl der vorhandenen, für den Schutz-
leiter bestimmten Klemmstellen muss mindes-
tens der Anzahl der Stromkreise entsprechen.
Der maximal zulässige Querschnitt der jeweili-
gen Schutzleiterklemmstelle in Abhängigkeit
vom maximal zulässigen Querschnitt der zuge-
ordneten Aussen- und Neutralleiterklemmen
muss mindestens den der nachfolgenden
Tabelle zu entnehmenden Werten entsprechen.

Maximal zulässiger Quer- Mindestens zulässiger Quer-
schnitt der Aussen- bzw. schnitt der zugeordneten
Neutralleiterklemme Schutzleiterklemmstelle

S [mm2] Sp [mm2]
<16 S
16 bis 35 16

Tabelle 2

Für eine übersichtliche Leitungsführung und
einen sicheren Anschluss der Leitungen an die
Reihenklemmen ist Tabelle 3 zu beachten.

Bei parallelen Klemmenreihen muss mindes-
tens der 1,5-fache Abstand gemäss Tabelle 3
eingehalten werden. Bei Ausführungen mit
Montageplatte, bei denen ein Durchführen der
Leiter unter den Klemmen nicht möglich ist,
muss zwischen den Klemmenreihen mindes-
tens der doppelte Abstand gemäss Tabelle 3
eingehalten werden.

En cas d’équipement mixte avec exécution par-
tielle de circuits en mode de protection «sécuri-
té intrinsèque», les bornes des circuits n’étant
pas du mode de protection «sécurité intrin-
sèque» doivent être protégées par des profils
en matière isolante, ceci afin d’assurer la pro-
tection contre les contacts accidentels. Seuls
pourront être appliqués les capotages prévus
par le fabricant à cet effet. De plus, cette barriè-
re devra être munie de manière durable d’un
signe avertisseur adéquat. Pour les boîtes de
dérivation/jonction, à savoir les armoires de
commande dont les plaquettes signalétiques
comportent une indication interdisant l’ouvertu-
re sous tension, il est autorisé de renoncer au
capotage et au signe correspondant.
Le nombre des points de serrage de bornes
réservés aux circuits à sécurité intrinsèque doit
au minimum correspondre au nombre de ces
circuits. La section maximale des points de ser-
rage des conducteurs de protection en fonction
de la section maximale admise des bornes de
phase et neutres doit au minimum répondre aux
grandeurs du tableau ci-après.

Section maximale admise Section minimale admise
des bornes de des points de serrage des
conducteur de phase, conducteurs attribués
à savoir neutres

S [mm2] Sp [mm2]
<16 S
16 à 35 16

Tableau 2

Observer le tableau 3 pour un câblage clair et
une connexion sûre des lignes aux blocs de
jonction.

Pour les blocs de jonction parallèles, il y a lieu
d’assurer des distances équivalant à 1,5 x celles
indiquées dans le tableau 3. Pour les exécu-
tions sur plaque de montage ne permettant pas
le passage des conducteurs sous les bornes, la
distance entre les blocs doit être au moins le
double de celles indiquées dans le tableau 3.
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4.2 Cable and conductor entries

Install cable and conductor entries only in
predrilled holes in which blind plugs are insert-
ed.
Install the cable and conductor entries in such a
way that accidental loosening is prevented and
permanent sealing of the entry points is
ensured. Intrinsically safe circuits must be
brought in and out through separate entries,
which should be clearly identified (e.g. with
light-blue colour). Wherever entries for
cables/conductors are not needed, the holes
must be closed off with blind plugs.
For Type THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409 junction
boxes and control boxes, only cable/conductor
entries and blind plugs may be used that pos-
sess an EC Type Examination Certificate
issued by a recognized European test laborato-
ry in accordance with European standards EN
50 014:1997 and EN 50 019:1994.

4.3 Equipotential bonding and PE 
conductors

From the viewpoint of intrinsic safety EEx i, it is
necessary to distinguish during installation
between the equipotential bonding conductor
and the PE conductor. As a matter of principle,
the equipotential bonding conductor is regarded
as a passive conducting part that must satisfy
the isolation requirement with a test voltage of
only 500 V. The PE conductor carries a potential
in the event of a malfunction and is treated as
an active, non-intrinsically safe part.

4.4 Shielded cables of intrinsically safe
circuits

If during installation a shield is carried into
potentially explosive atmospheres of Zones 1 or
0, it must either be treated as an equipotential
bonding conductor or satisfy the requirements
of a recognized type of protection.
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4.2 Kabel- und Leitungseinführungen

Kabel- und Leitungseinführungen dürfen nur in
vorgefertigte Bohrungen ergänzt werden, in
denen Blindstopfen eingesetzt sind.
Die Kabel- und Leitungseinführungen müssen
so montiert werden, dass eine selbsttätige
Lockerung verhindert wird und eine dauerhafte
Abdichtung der Kabel- und Leitungseinfüh-
rungsstellen gewährleistet wird. Eigensichere
Stromkreise müssen über separate Leitungs-
einführungen hinein- und herausgeführt wer-
den, die (z.B. mit hellblauer Farbe) besonders
gekennzeichnet sind. Wenn Kabel- und Lei-
tungseinführungen entfallen, müssen die Boh-
rungen mit Blindstopfen verschlossen werden.
Für Abzweig- und Verbindungskästen bzw.
Steuerkästen der Typen THUK3.9301 – THUK
3.9409 dürfen nur Kabel- und Leitungseinfüh-
rungen bzw. Blindstopfen eingesetzt werden,
für die eine EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung
einer anerkannten europäischen Prüfstelle ge-
mäss den europäischen Normen EN 50 014:
1997 und EN 50 019:1994 vorliegt.

4.3 Potentialausgleich und PE-Leiter

Aus Sicht der Eigensicherheit EEx i ist bei der
Installation ein Unterschied zwischen dem Po-
tentialausgleich und dem PE-Leiter zu machen.
Der Potentialausgleich wird im Grundsatz als
passives leitfähiges Teil angesehen und erzeugt
nur die Trennanforderung mit einer Prüfspan-
nung von 500 Volt. Der PE-Leiter führt im Stö-
rungsfall ein Potential und ist als aktives nicht-
eigensicheres Teil anzusehen.

4.4 Abgeschirmte Kabel von 
eigensicheren Stromkreisen

Wird bei der Installation ein Schirm in die explo-
sionsgefährdeten Bereiche der Zonen 1 und 0
hineingeführt, muss er entweder wie ein Poten-
tialausgleichsleiter bewertet werden oder einer
anerkannten Zündschutzart genügen.

4.2 Entrées de câble et de conducteur

Les entrées de câble et de conducteur ne doi-
vent être complétées que par les orifices pré-
perforés munis d’obturateurs.
Elles doivent être montées de manière à ce
qu’un relâchement spontané soit impossible et
à assurer un calfatage durable des points de
pénétration. Les circuits à sécurité intrinsèque
doivent disposer d’une entrée et d’une sortie
séparées spécialement signalées (p. ex. bleu
clair). Les orifices qui ne sont pas ou plus utili-
sés doivent être fermés par des obturateurs.
Pour les boîtes de dérivation/jonction, à savoir
les armoires de commande des types THUK
3.9301 – THUK3.9409, on utilisera exclusive-
ment des entrées, à savoir des obturateurs pour
lesquels un certificat d’essai de type CE a été
établi par un laboratoire européen reconnu et
selon les normes EN 50 014:1997 et EN 50
019:1994.

4.3 Liaison équipotentielle et 
conducteur PE

Du point de vue de la sécurité intrinsèque EExi,
il y a lieu, lors du montage, de distinguer la liai-
son équipotentielle et le conducteur PE. La liai-
son équipotentielle est considérée fondamenta-
lement comme étant la partie conductive pas-
sive et n’assume la fonction de blocage que par
une tension d’épreuve de 500 volts. En cas de
perturbation, le conducteur PE assure un
potentiel et doit être considéré comme partie
active sans sécurité intrinsèque.

4.4 Câbles blindés de circuits à 
sécurité intrinsèque

Si lors du montage on installe un écran dans un
emplacement dangereux des zones 1 ou 0, il
devra être pondéré comme une liaison équipo-
tentielle ou répondre à un mode de protection
reconnu.
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5. Maintenance

The provisions of ElexV §9, ElexV §13 and
EN 60079-17 pertaining to servicing, main-
tenance and testing must be complied with.
During servicing, it is particularly important
to check those components upon which the
type of protection depends.

5.1 Servicing work on intrinsically safe
circuits

The enclosures may be opened for servicing
without any special precautions. If the work
involves any connected intrinsically safe cir-
cuits, first make sure that no dangerous remote
effects can occur.

5.2 Requirements to be met by 
enclosure EEx nA II for Zone 2

Check the condition of the seals.

Any defective lenses on indicator lights or
defective inspection windows or the like must be
replaced immediately. When replacing cable
entries or blind plugs, be sure to seal them
properly with O-rings.
To make sure the surface temperatures remain
within the admissible range, keep the ambient
temperature between –20 °C and +40 °C without
fail. When considering the temperature condi-
tions, remember to take any existing heat
sources or exposure to sunshine into account
as well as increased switching frequencies over
short periods of time. These should not lead to
excessive heating-up of the enclosure.

Because windows made of plastic may be
charged electrostatically when rubbed, suitable
precautions should be taken. Windows not nor-
mally contacted during normal operation are
provided with the following warning sticker:

Manual THUK3.9301 – THUK3.9409. 14

Edition January 2001 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland

5. Wartung und Instandhaltung

Für die Wartung und Instandhaltung bzw.
Prüfung sind die Bestimmungen der ElexV
§9, der ElexV §13 und der EN 60079-17 ein-
zuhalten. Im Rahmen der Wartung sind vor
allem die Teile zu prüfen, von denen die
Zündschutzart abhängt.

5.1 Wartungsarbeiten an eigensicheren
Stromkreisen

Die Gehäuse dürfen für die Wartung ohne
zusätzliche Vorkehrungen geöffnet werden.
Sind angeschlossene eigensichere Stromkreise
von Wartungsarbeiten betroffen, muss sicher-
gestellt werden, dass keine gefährlichen Fern-
wirkungen auftreten können.

5.2 Anforderungen an die Gehäuse 
EEx nA II für Zone 2

Der Zustand der Dichtungen ist zu kontrollieren.

Defekte Kalotten von Kontrolllampen und defek-
te Schauscheiben o.ä. Teile müssen unver-
züglich ersetzt werden. Beim Wechsel von
Kabeleinführungen und Verschlussstopfen ist
auf die korrekte Abdichtung mit O-Ringen zu
achten.
Zur Einhaltung der zulässigen Oberflächentem-
peraturen darf die Umgebungstemperatur den
Bereich von –20 bis +40 °C nicht unter- bzw.
überschreiten. Zu beachten sind bei der Be-
trachtung der Temperaturverhältnisse auch Ein-
flüsse von vorhandenen weiteren Wärmequel-
len oder Sonneneinstrahlung sowie ggf. erhöh-
te Schaltleistungen im Kurzzeitbetrieb. Diese
dürfen nicht zur zusätzlichen Aufheizung des
Gehäuses führen.

Da Schauscheiben aus Kunststoff durch Rei-
ben elektrostatisch aufgeladen werden können,
sind entsprechende Schutzvorkehrungen zu
treffen. Nicht betriebsmässig berührte Scheiben
werden mit einem Warnkleber versehen:

5. Entretien

Les prescriptions de l’ElexV § 9 et 13 ainsi
que de la norme EN 60079-17 devront être
respectées pour l’entretien, la maintenance
corrective et le contrôle. Dans le cadre des
contrôles d’entretien, toutes les parties
dont dépend le mode de protection devront
être vérifiées.

5.1 Travaux d’entretien aux circuits 
à sécurité intrinsèque

Les boîtiers peuvent être ouverts sans précau-
tion particulière. Si des circuits à sécurité intrin-
sèque sont concernés par les travaux d’entre-
tien, il y a lieu de s’assurer qu’aucun effet à dis-
tance dangereux ne puisse se produire.

5.2 Exigences relatives aux enveloppes
EEx nA II pour la zone 2

Il y a lieu de vérifier l’état des isolations.

Les calottes des lampes de contrôle et les
verres de hublots doivent être immédiatement
remplacés, de même que toute partie défec-
tueuse. Lors du remplacement d'entrées de
câble et d'obturateurs, on veillera à une isola-
tion correcte au moyen d'anneaux toriques.
Afin de pouvoir maintenir les températures de
surface admissibles, la température ambiante
ne devra jamais être inférieure ou supérieure à
la fourchette de -20 à +40°C. Il y a de plus lieu
de prendre en considération l'influence d'autres
sources de chaleur, d'exposition aux rayons
solaires de même que de l'éventuelle puissan-
ce de coupure lors de régime temporaire. Ces
éléments ne doivent pas entraîner une sur-
chauffe de l'enveloppe.

Du fait que les hublots de plastique peuvent
être chargés d'électricité statique due au frotte-
ment, il y a lieu de prendre les précautions
indispensables sur ce point. Les hublots n'étant
pas touchés en cours de service seront munis
d'un autocollant:
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«Caution! 
Electrostatic charging danger. 

Clean plastic parts with a moist rag only.»
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«Achtung!
Gefahr elektrostatischer Aufladung.

Kunststoffteile nur mit einem feuchten Tuch
reinigen.»

Attention! 
Danger d'électricité statique.

Nettoyer les parties en plastique avec un
chiffon humide uniquement.»
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Leiterquerschnitt

Section conducteur

Conductor cross-
section

[mm2]

Anzahl der eingeführten ein- oder mehradrigen Leitungen;
Mindestabstand der Reihenklemmen von der Gehäusewandung bei

Nombre de câbles à un ou plusieurs conducteurs; distance minimale
des blocs de jonction des parois du coffret pour

Number of single- or multicore conductors brought in; 
minimum distance of terminal blocks from enclosure wall for

1 Leitung

1 conducteur

1 conductor

2 Leitungen

2 conducteurs

2 conductors

3 oder mehr Leitungen
oder 2 nebeneinander
3 conducteurs ou plus

ou 2 parallèles
3 or more conductors

or 2 side by side

1,5 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

2,5 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

4 20 mm 20 mm 25 mm

6 20 mm 25 mm 30 mm

10 25 mm 30 mm 40 mm

16 30 mm 40 mm 50 mm

25 40 mm 50 mm 60 mm

35 50 mm 60 mm 75 mm

Tabelle 3/Tableau 3/Table 3
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